SECTION 4. Section 22 of chapter 3 of chapter 241 of the laws of 1879 is hereby amended by adding in seventeenth line, after the work "tax," the words "to

an amount not exceeding five dollars."

SECTION 5. Section 22 of chapter 6 of chapter 241 of the laws of 1879 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 22. The mayor and aldermen shall not be entitled to any compensation for their services. The city clerk and city marshal shall receive such compensation, not exceeding thirty-five dollars each, for their services as shall be fixed each year by the common council at its first meeting.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1882.

[No. 224, A.]

[Published March 10, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend chapter 127, of the laws of 1874, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Menasha; and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of sub-chapter 2 of said Amended. chapter 127 of the laws of 1874, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "thereof," in the sixth line of said section, the following, to wit: "Provided, that whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of justice of the peace, the common council may appoint temporarily a suitable person to such office, and the person so appointed shall hold said office until the charter election next ensuing said appointment, and no longer, when said vacancy shall be filled by election."

SECTION 2. Section 4 of sub-chapter 6 of said chapter 127 is hereby amended by striking out the word "two," in the 36th line of said section, and inserting in the place thereof the word "five," so that the clause in which said word "two" occurs shall read as follows: "And to levy a special tax to build or repair bridges, when the same may be necessary, not exceeding five thousand dollars in any one year, which shall be collected at the same time as other city taxes are collected."

SECTION 3. Anything contained in said chapter 127 of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, or any act

amendatory thereof, conflicting with the foregoing amendments, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1882.

[No. 250, A.]

[Published March 10, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to authorize A. W. Lawrence and others to build and maintain a dock in the waters of Sturgeon bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Build a dock.

SECTION 1. A. W. Lawrence, L. M. Washburn, C. M. Charnley and Lester Bradner, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a dock in the waters of Sturgeon bay, in the county of Door, from undivided block two (2) in Rodger's plat of lots in Sturgeon Bay, now included in the village of Sturgeon Bay, and to extend the same into the waters of said bay the distance of one hundred feet.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1882.

[No. 251, A.]

[Published March 10, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to authorize A. W. Lawrence, L. M. Washburn, C. M. Charnley and Lester Bradner to build and maintain a pier in the waters of Sturgeon bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Build a pier.

SECTION 1. A. W. Lawrence, L. M. Washburn, C. M. Charnley and Lester Bradner, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, extend and maintain a pier in the waters of Sturgeon bay, in Door county, from lot three (3), in section seven (7), in town twenty-seven (27) north of range twenty-six (26) east, on or near the site of the present pier known as Schjoth's pier, and extending into the waters of said bay the distance of three hundred (300) feet.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1882.